

Dale M. Cendali
Claudia Ray
Bonnie L. Jarrett
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022

Perry J. Viscounty
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
140 Scott Drive
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Jennifer L. Barry
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101-3375

Attorneys for Defendant
APPLE INC.

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

J.T. COLBY & COMPANY, INC. d/b/a BRICK
TOWER PRESS, J. BOYLSTON & COMPANY,
PUBLISHERS LLC and IPICTUREBOOKS LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

APPLE INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 11-CIV-4060 (DLC)

ECF Case

REDACTED

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION
TO EXCLUDE ANY TESTIMONY, ARGUMENT OR EVIDENCE
REGARDING THE EXPERT REPORT AND OPINIONS OF MIKE SHATZKIN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
II. MR. SHATZKIN DID NOT RELY ON SUFFICIENT FACTS OR DATA.....	2
A. Mr. Shatzkin Unreasonably Relied On A Single Inadmissible Spreadsheet.	2
B. Mr. Shatzkin Did Not Conduct Any Independent Investigation.....	4
III. MR. SHATZKIN FAILED TO ADDRESS WHETHER PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGED MARK EVER ACQUIRED SECONDARY MEANING.....	6
IV. “ibooks” IS A GENERAL TRADE PUBLISHER, NOT A NICHE PUBLISHER.	7
A. The Relevant Consumers Are Readers Of All Book Genres.....	7
B. Mr. Shatzkin’s Calculations Regarding Science Fiction “ibooks” Are Flawed.....	8
C. Mr. Shatzkin’s Opinion That Consumers Purchased Multiple Science Fiction “ibooks” Books Is A Mere Assumption.	8
V. MR. SHATZKIN ADMITTED THAT PLAINTIFFS NEVER ENGAGED IN ANY BRAND-BUILDING ACTIVITIES.	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Atl. Monthly Co. v. Frederick Ungar Publ'g Co.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1961).....	10
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent's Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	2
<i>Casa Editrice Bonechi, S.R.L. v. Irving Weisdorf & Co.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 4008 (AGS), 1995 WL 528001 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 1995)	10
<i>Coach Servs., Inc. v. Triumph Learning LLC</i> , 668 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Ergotron, Inc. v. Hergo Ergonomic Support Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2732, 1996 WL 143903 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 1996)	5
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6188 (DLC), 2012 WL 6000885 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2012).....	2
<i>Figueroa v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Guess?, Inc.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7
<i>Harlequin Enters. Ltd. v. Gulf & W. Corp.</i> , 644 F.2d 946 (2d Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8-9
<i>Lidle v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1253 (BSJ) (HBP), 2010 WL 2674584 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2010).....	9
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2, 9
<i>Malletier v. Dooney & Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 558 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Mastercard Int'l Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Omaha, Inc.</i> , 02 CIV. 3691 (DLC), 2004 WL 326708 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004)	8

<i>Matter of Ollag Constr. Equip. Corp.</i> , 665 F.2d 43 (2d Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>PaperCutter, Inc. v. Fay’s Drug Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Rockland Exposition, Inc. v. Alliance of Auto. Serv. Providers of N.J.</i> , No. 08-CV-7069 (KMK), 2012 WL 4049958 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012).....	7
<i>Sports Traveler, Inc. v. Advance Magazine Publishers, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 154 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	5
<i>Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Unger</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 339 (2d Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Adefehinti</i> , 510 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4
<i>Weiner v. Snapple Beverage Corp.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 8742 (DLC), 2010 WL 3119452 (Aug. 5, 2010)	6
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 403	7, 8
Fed. R. Evid. 702(b).....	2, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 703	4
